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Code Sec. 956: Developments Concerning the  
30-Day Exception

A loan made by a subsidiary to its parent or to an affiliate generally is not a taxable 
event. Subpart F, however, provides a limited exception. When a controlled foreign 
corporation (CFC) makes a loan to a related U.S. person, the U.S. shareholders 
of the CFC must include in income the average of the amounts of such loans 
outstanding on the last day of each quarter.1

The IRS and Treasury issued a notice in 1988 providing an exception for 
short-term loans. Specifically, a loan to a related U.S. person held by a CFC that 
is outstanding over the end of the CFC’s quarter will not result in an inclusion 
under Subpart F if the loan is repaid within 30 days from the time it is incurred 
(i.e., the “30-day exception”).2 This exception applies only if the CFC does not 
hold for 60 or more days during its tax year any obligations of related U.S. persons 
which (without regard to the 30-day exception) would be subject to Code Sec. 
956 (“the 60-day limitation”).3

The 30-day exception can be used to reduce third-party debt outstanding at 
the end of a quarter. For example, a U.S. parent may have $100 million of third-
party debt and $30 million of cash offshore. For quarterly and annual financial 
reporting purposes, the $100 million is reported as gross third-party debt, and the 
company’s debt-to-equity ratio is calculated using that amount (i.e., the $30 million 
of foreign cash is not netted against the $100 million of outside debt). Under the 
30-day exception, the CFC can loan the $30 million to the U.S. parent over each 
of the CFC’s quarter-end dates and at the end of the year (subject to the 60-day 
limitation), which can then be used to reduce the U.S. parent’s $100 million of 
third-party debt to $70 million. The lower amount of outside debt reflected on the 
financial statements may result in a better credit rating and lower borrowing costs.4

The Treasury and the IRS recently issued temporary regulations that contain the 
30-day exception and render Notice 88-108 obsolete.5 This rule has an effective 
date with respect to obligations held on or after September 16, 1988. The 30-day 
exception will expire if not adopted in final regulations on or before April 4, 2019.6

The same temporary regulations contain a rule that defines U.S. property as 
including certain obligations of a foreign corporation held by a CFC that arise in 
a transaction related to an inversion transaction.7 The preamble states that since 
the 30-day exception applies only to loans held by U.S. persons, it does not ap-
ply to an obligation of a non-CFC foreign related person that is treated as U.S. 
property pursuant to the temporary regulations. A comment requesting that the 
exception apply was rejected on the basis that: “The Treasury Department and 
the IRS are concerned that there is a heightened risk that taxpayers would take 
abusive positions in reliance on the short-term obligation exception announced 
in Notice 88-108 in post-inversion transaction structures, due to the fact that 
gaining access to the deferred foreign earnings of CFCs without paying U.S. 
federal income tax is often a stated goal of inversion transactions.”8

Another recent development may be relevant in applying the 60-day limitation. 
The regulations provide that under certain circumstances a CFC that funds another 
CFC can be considered as holding U.S. property held by the other CFC. Recently 
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finalized regulations expanded the circumstances when this 
indirect investment rule can apply to include any funding 
(not just by debt or capital), noncontemporaneous funding 
and funding a CFC which itself has sufficient earnings and 
profits to make the investment in U.S. property.9 If the 
indirect investment rule is applied to a CFC relying on the 
30-day exception, then that CFC may be required to take 
into account for purposes of the 60-day limitation any loan 
of the related funded CFC that is treated as U.S. property. 
Thus, this expanded indirect investment rule should be 
considered when relying on the 30-day exception.

Recently finalized Code Sec. 385 regulations can ap-
ply to reclassify as equity certain loans made by a CFC 
to a related domestic corporation.10 For example, such 
loans will be treated as equity if not properly docu-
mented.11 A loan reclassified as equity may not qualify 
for the 30-day exception, since the 30-day exception 
applies only to “obligations” which the regulations 
generally define as indebtedness.12 On the other hand, 
the 60-day limitation may not take into account an 
obligation that is reclassified as equity.

The Code Sec. 956 rules for computing the amount 
invested in U.S. property provide another short-term loan 
exception. The amount of the U.S. property investment 

is the average amounts of loans to related U.S. persons 
held by a CFC as of the end of each quarter of the CFC’s 
tax year. Loans outstanding during a quarter but not at 
the end of a quarter are not counted. Thus, a CFC can 
make intra-quartile loans to related U.S. persons without 
a deemed dividend under Code Sec. 956.

Relying on the intra-quartile loan exception permits 
loans to be outstanding more than 30 days, eliminates the 
60-day limitation and Code Sec. 956 should not apply 
even if a loan is reclassified as equity.13 It is recommended 
that a series of loans made by a CFC to a related U.S. 
person be off for approximately as many days as they are 
on to avoid the IRS asserting that the step transaction 
doctrine applies to treat the loans as one continuous loan.14

If a U.S. parent desires to obtain the financial reporting 
benefits of quarter-end loans, a CFC can adopt a fiscal year 
that closes one month earlier than the fiscal year of its U.S. 
parent.15 This permits a CFC to loan funds over its U.S. par-
ent’s quarter ends but not over the quarter ends of the CFC.

In sum, temporary regulations have been issued that for-
mally adopt the 30-day exception, although other develop-
ments make it more difficult to qualify for this exception. A 
taxpayer may instead consider intra-quartile loans as an alter-
native for providing short-term funding to the U.S. parent.
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